

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Central Coast Region



Linda S. Adams Secretary for Environmental Protection Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast 895 Aerovista Place – Suite 101, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401-7906 Phone (805) 549-3147 • FAX (805) 543-0397

Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

February 8, 2010

Mr. Mark Schleich Deputy Director County of Santa Barbara Public Works Department Resource Recovery & Waste Management Division 130 East Victoria Street, Suite 100 Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Dear Mr. Schleich:

LAND DISPOSAL PROGRAM: ADOPTION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER NUMBER R3-2010-0006 FOR THE TAJIGUAS CLASS III LANDFILL; SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

Enclosed is a signed copy of Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2010-0006, and Monitoring and Reporting Program No. R3-2010-0006 (collectively, "Order") that the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) adopted at the Central Coast Water Board February 4, 2010 meeting.

Central Coast Water Board staff also posted a copy of the final Order on our Website for other interested parties to view and print. The Order is available at the following:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/board_decisions/adopted_orders/index.shtm

If you have any questions or comments concerning the Order, please contact **Hector Hernandez at** (805) 542-4641, or by email at **hhernandez@waterboards.ca.gov**, or Thea Tryon, at (805) 542-4776.

Sincerely,

Roger W. Briggs Executive Officer

Enclosure: Order No. R3-2010-0006

cc: (All cc's without enclosures)

California Environmental Protection Agency



cc via e-mail:

Frances McChesney Office of Chief Counsel State Water Resources Control Board FMcChesney@waterboards.ca.gov

Leslie Graves State Board Program Manager, Land Disposal State Water Resources Control Board lgraves@waterboards.ca.gov

Scott McGolpin **Public Works Director** County of Santa Barbara Public Works smcgolpin@cosbpw.net

Imelda Cragin County of Santa Barbara Public Works Icragin@cosbpw.net

John Haines County of Santa Barbara Public Works Haines@cosbpw.net

Mark Zuber County of Santa Barbara Public Works mzuber@cosbpw.net

Travis Spier County of Santa Barbara Public Works tspier@cosbpw.net

Joddi Leipner Santa Barbara County Public Works Jleipner@cosbpw.net

Michael Cullinane SWT Engineering mac@swteng.com

Lisa Sloan County of Santa Barbara Public Health Department **Environmental Health Services** Lisa.Sloan@sbcphd.org

Dianne Ohiosumua CIWMB DOhiosumua@ciwmb.ca.gov

Hillary Hauser, Executive Director Heal the Ocean hillary@healtheocean.org

cc via regular mail: Lawyers for Clean Water 1004 O'Reilly Ave. San Francisco, CA 94129

Kira Redmond Santa Barbara Channel Keeper 714 Bond Ave. Santa Barbara, CA 93103

Marc Chytilo P.O. Box 92233 Santa Barbara, CA 93190

S:\Shared\Land **Disposal**\Land Disposal SITES/Tajiguas/WDR R3-2010-006/FINAL WDR R3-2010-0006/Tajiguas Landfill Transmittal_2-08-10.doc

Facilities\PERMITTED